

No. 07-290

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
AND MAYOR ADRIAN M. FENTY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

---

ALAN GURA\*  
ROBERT A. LEVY  
CLARK M. NEILY III  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703.835.9085

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP ORDINARY FIREARMS, UNRELATED TO GOVERNMENT MILITARY SERVICE.....	5
A. Preambles Cannot Negate Operative Text.....	5
B. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Secures an Individual Right .....	9
C. The Framers Secured an Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms in Reaction to the British Colonial Experience .....	19
II. WASHINGTON, D.C.’S HANDGUN BANS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	41
III. WASHINGTON, D.C.’S FUNCTIONAL FIREARMS BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	52
IV. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IN SECOND AMENDMENT CASES IS STRICT SCRUTINY .....	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THE GOVERNMENT OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL MUST OBEY THE CONSTITU- TION.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	41
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) .....	48, 49
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	63
<i>Bsharah v. United States</i> , 646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994) .....	1
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	58
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942) .....	46
<i>Castellon v. United States</i> , 864 A.2d 141 (D.C. 2004) .....	54
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	53
<i>Copeman v. Gallant</i> , 1 P. Wms. 314 (Ch. 1716).....	6
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	45
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Fiscal v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2008 Cal. App. LEXIS 21 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2008) .....	49
<i>Gibbons v. District of Columbia</i> , 116 U.S. 404 (1886).....	65
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	41
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	56
<i>Hepburn v. Ellzey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 445 (1805).....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820)....	38, 39
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	7, 8
<i>King v. Athos</i> , 8 Mod. Rep. 136 (K.B. 1723).....	6
<i>Kneedler v. Lane</i> , 45 Pa. 238 (1863).....	39, 40
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	45
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) .....	39
<i>Mace v. Cadell</i> , 1 Cowp. 232 (K.B. 1774) .....	6
<i>Mallock v. Eastly</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1370, 7 Mod. Rep. 482 (C.P. 1744) .....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827) .....	39
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978) .....	54
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	53
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	11
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	49
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	63, 64, 65
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996) .....	13
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	63, 64
<i>Patsone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914).....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930), overruled on other grounds, <i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970) .....	9
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	63
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	15, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	53
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886) .....	64
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	46, 50
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	55
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	11
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	39
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 270 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	64
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	41
<i>Somerville v. United States</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 412 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 3, 2008).....	50
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	50
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	58
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	62
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	55
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	18
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	40, 46, 58, 64
<i>United States v. Kirschenblatt</i> , 16 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1926).....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 258 U.S. 433 (1922).....	64
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	56

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	58
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	63, 65
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9 .....	32
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 1.....	62
U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	15, 33, 34, 35
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII .....	10
PA. CONST. OF 1776, art. X.....	12
PA. CONST. OF 1776, art. XIII.....	12
PA. CONST. OF 1790, art. IX, sec. XXI .....	13
VT. CONST. OF 1777, Ch. 1, art. XV.....	12

## STATUTES

Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 .....	8
1 W. & M., Sess. 1, c. 15, § 4 (1689).....	11
4 Hening’s Statutes at Large (Va.) 131.....	11
9 Geo. I Chap. 26 (1724), 15 Statutes at Large 246-47 (1765).....	11
Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. XIII, 1783 Mass. Acts 218 .....	21
10 U.S.C. § 311.....	17
10 U.S.C. § 312 .....	17
10 U.S.C. § 313 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	51
18 U.S.C. § 922(t).....	57
26 U.S.C. § 5801 .....	51
32 U.S.C. § 109(c) .....	39
27 C.F.R. § 478.98 .....	51
27 C.F.R. § 479.84 .....	51
Cal. Penal Code § 11460 .....	30
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4).....	1
D.C. Code § 7-2502.14 .....	42
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02 .....	1, 2, 4, 53
D.C. Code § 11-101.....	64
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) .....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4514(a) .....	50
D.C. Code § 49-401 .....	17
Va. Code § 18.2-433.2.....	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT (1784).....	47
Ira Allen, THE NATURAL AND POLITICAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF VERMONT (reprint 1969) .....	29
Akhil Amar, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998) .....	15
ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1834) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ASSESSING DANGEROUSNESS: VIOLENCE BY BATTERERS AND CHILD ABUSERS (J.C. Campbell ed., 2d ed., 2007) .....	59
Randy Barnett, <i>Was the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Conditioned on Service in an Organized Militia?</i> , 83 TEX. L. REV. 237 (2004) .....	12
BATFE Report, <a href="http://www.atf.treas.gov/firearms/stats/afmer/afmer2006.pdf">http://www.atf.treas.gov/firearms/stats/afmer/afmer2006.pdf</a> .....	47
BATF, <i>Statistics Listing of Registered Weapons</i> , Apr. 19, 1989 .....	51
Cesare Beccaria, ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (1764).....	61
BOSTON EVENING POST, Nov. 21, 1768 .....	15
BOSTON GAZETTE, Sept. 5, 1774 .....	21
BOSTON GAZETTE, Oct. 17, 1774 .....	22
BOSTON GAZETTE, Dec. 5, 1774.....	56
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Selected Findings: Guns Used in Crime</i> (July 1995), <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/guic.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/guic.pdf</a> .....	51
Jacquelyn Campbell, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships</i> , 93 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1089 (2003) .....	60
COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, PART 1 (1911) .....	49
THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS: THE DRAFTS, DEBATES, SOURCES, AND ORIGINS (N. Cogan ed., 1997) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas Cooley, <i>The Abnegation of Self-Government</i> , 12 PRINCETON REV. 209 (1883).....	31
Clayton Cramer and Joseph Olson, <i>Pistols, Crime, and Public Safety in Early America</i> , WILLAMETTE L. REV. (forthcoming 2008), <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1081403">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1081403</a> .....	48, 61
Clayton Cramer & Joseph Olson, <i>What Does “Bear Arms” Imply?</i> , GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y (forthcoming 2008), <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/abstract=1081201">http://papers.ssrn.com/abstract=1081201</a> .....	11
DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (1856).....	37
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	30
DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE COLONIAL HISTORY OF NEW JERSEY (William Whitehead ed., 1882).....	16
John Drayton, MEMOIRS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1821).....	23
EARLY CENSUS MAKING IN MASSACHUSETTS, 1643-1765 (1902).....	24
Jonathan Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions</i> (2d ed. 1836).....	15, 37
FBI UCR Data compiled by Rothstein Catalog on Disaster Recovery and The Disaster Center, available at <a href="http://www.disastercenter.com/crime/dccrime.htm">http://www.disastercenter.com/crime/dccrime.htm</a> .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE FEDERALIST (Carey & McClellan eds., 1990).....	15, 30
Richard Frothingham, HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF BOSTON (1851).....	24
Richard Frothingham, LIFE AND TIMES OF JOSEPH WARREN (1865).....	22
Stephen Halbrook, THE FOUNDERS’ SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2008).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Hearings on H.R. 641 and Related Bills, House Judiciary Committee Subcommittee on Crime, 98th Congress (1986)</i> .....	51
William Hoyt, THE MECKLENBURG DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (1907).....	26
Thomas Jefferson, COMMONPLACE BOOK 314 (1926).....	62
Samuel Johnson, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755).....	11
JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1820).....	33, 36
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS (1905-1922).....	24, 25, 47
James Kent, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (9th ed. 1858).....	5
Gary Kleck, TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL (1997).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS (L. Wroth & H. Zobel eds., 1965).....	20, 61
LETTERS OF DELEGATES TO CONGRESS (Paul Smith ed., 1976) .....	29
LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON, 1772-1776 (Winthrop Sargent ed., 1866) .....	48
Leonard Levy, ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1999).....	14, 37
Colin Loftin, et al., <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing of Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia</i> , 325 NEW ENG. J. MED. 23 (1991).....	60
MASSACHUSETTS GAZETTE, Dec. 29, 1774 .....	29
R.D. Meade, PATRICK HENRY (1969) .....	29
N.C. GAZETTE (NEWBURN), July 7, 1775 .....	61
NEW HAMPSHIRE GAZETTE AND HISTORICAL CHRONICLE, Jan. 13, 1775, at 1, col. 1 (reprinted in 1 AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4TH SERIES 1065 (Peter Force ed., 1837)).....	23
NEWPORT MERCURY (Rhode Island), Apr. 10, 1775 .....	23
NEW YORK JOURNAL, Feb. 2, 1769.....	20
NEW YORK JOURNAL, Supplement, Apr. 13, 1769 .....	20
NEW YORK JOURNAL, May 11, 1775.....	17
NEW YORK PACKET AND AMERICAN ADVERTISER, Apr. 4, 1776 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1933).....	17, 18
PAPERS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 205 (Leonard Labaree ed., 1961).....	28
PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (C. Hobson et al. eds., 1979).....	32
PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (J. Boyd ed., 1950) .....	14
PARLIAMENTARY REGISTER, 14TH PARLIAMENT, 1ST SESSION (1802).....	26
PROCEEDINGS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS HISTORI- CAL SOCIETY (1866) .....	23
David Ramsay, HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1789) .....	24
Kate Mason Rowland, LIFE OF GEORGE MASON (1892).....	18
William Shepherd, HISTORY OF PROPRIETARY GOVERNMENT IN PENNSYLVANIA (1896).....	28
Norman Singer, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2007) .....	5
Robert Sprecher, <i>The Lost Amendment</i> , 51 AM. BAR ASS'N J. 554 (1965).....	36
STATUTES OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (1791).....	47
Joseph Story, A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1847).....	32
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITU- TION OF THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1851) .....	7, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vernon Stumpf, JOSIAH MARTIN (1986) .....	26
St. George Tucker, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTAR- IES (1803) .....	9, 14
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STATISTICAL AB- STRACTS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	60
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U.L. REV. 793 (1998) .....	8
Eugene Volokh, <i>Necessary to the Security of a Free State</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (2007).....	56
David Young, THE FOUNDERS’ VIEW OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2007) .....	16, 21, 24, 28
David Young, THE ORIGIN OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2d ed. 2001) .....	35
Noah Webster, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1st ed. 1828).....	11, 44
Edward Wilberforce, STATUTE LAW: THE PRINCI- PLES WHICH GOVERN THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF STATUTES (1881).....	6
Adam Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrui- tiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 VANDERBILT L. REV. 793 (2006).....	57
WORKS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (Jared Sparks ed., 1882) .....	27
WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1865) .....	27
WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, L.L.D. (Bird Wilson ed., 1804).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (Worthington Ford ed., 1889) .....	27
WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS (Harry Cushing ed., 1904) .....	19, 20, 25
WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (A.A. Lipscomb ed., 1907) .....	13
